historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of American and Community First which are included in this proxy
statement/prospectus or incorporated in this document by reference.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of the operating results that would have occurred, or financial position that would have existed, if the merger had been consummated during the
period or as of the date for which the pro forma data are presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position
of the combined company.

45

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

93

American National Bankshares Inc. and Community First Financial Corporation

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet combines the consolidated historical balance sheets of American and
Community First assuming the companies had been combined as of September 30, 2005.

(In thousands)
American

Community
First

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 17,457 $ 7,998 $ 5,059 $ 30,514

Interest-bearing deposits in other banks 6,407 245 6,652
Federal funds sold �  650 650

Securities available for sale and restricted equity securities 146,922 8,318 (600) 154,640
Securities held to maturity 19,050 �  �  19,050

Total securities 165,972 8,318 (600) 173,690

Loans held for sale 1,379 �  1,379

Loans, net of unearned income 409,219 137,515 (1,309) 545,425
Less allowance for loan losses (8,515) (1,405) 410 (9,510)

Net loans 400,704 136,110 (899) 535,915

Bank premises and equipment, net 7,660 4,099 987 12,746
Goodwill and core deposit intangibles 171 �  24,616 24,787
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 11,465 4,594 16,059

Total assets $ 611,215 $ 162,014 $ 29,163 $ 802,392

LIABILITES
Noninterest bearing demand deposits $ 90,880 $ 19,637 $ 110,517
Interest bearing deposits 386,418 124,884 260 511,562

Total deposits 477,298 144,521 260 622,079

Repurchase agreements 41,873 �  41,873
Borrowings 17,275 2,500 22,000 41,775
Preferred cash dividend payable �  150 150
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 2,855 573 3,873 7,301

Total liabilities 539,301 147,744 26,133 713,178

Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock �  2,971 (2,971) �

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

94

Common stock, American; $1 par 5,438 744 6,182
Common stock, Community First; No par 9,650 (9,650) �
Capital in excess of par value 9,463 16,688 26,151
Retained earnings 57,661 1,739 (1,739) 57,661
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net (648) (90) (42) (780)

Total shareholders� equity 71,914 14,270 3,030 89,214

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 611,215 $ 162,014 $ 29,163 $ 802,392

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information.

46

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

95

American National Bankshares Inc. and Community First Financial Corporation

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income combines the consolidated historical statements of income of
American and Community First assuming the companies had been combined as of January 1, 2005.

(In thousands, except share data)
American

Community
First

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income $ 23,897 $ 7,202 $ 560 $ 31,659
Interest Expense 6,204 2,782 604 9,590

Net interest income 17,693 4,420 (44) 22,069
Provision for loan losses 720 296 1,016

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 16,973 4,124 (44) 21,053

Noninterest Income 5,936 534 6,470
Noninterest Expense 12,633 3,771 161 16,565

Income before income tax provision 10,276 887 (205) 10,958
Income tax provision 2,959 266 (70) 3,155

Net income $ 7,317 $ 621 $ (135) $ 7,803
Preferred stock dividend �  150 (150) �

Net Income available to common shareholders $ 7,317 $ 471 $ 15 $ 7,803

Per Share Data
Net income, basic $ 1.34 $ 0.41 $ (0.50) $ 1.25
Net income, diluted $ 1.33 $ 0.38 $ (0.46) $ 1.25
Cash dividends � common stock $ 0.62 �  �  $ .62
Average common shares outstanding
Basic 5,474,514 1,162,326 (418,336) 6,218,504
Diluted 5,518,928 1,248,288 (504,298) 6,262,918

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information.

47

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

96

American National Bankshares Inc. and Community First Financial Corporation

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income combines the consolidated historical statements of income of
American and Community First assuming the companies had been combined as of January 1, 2004.

(In thousands, except share data)
American

Community
First

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income $ 30,120 $ 8,756 $ 683 $ 39,559
Interest Expense 7,479 3,136 406 11,021

Net interest income 22,641 5,620 277 28,538
Provision for loan losses 3,095 485 3,580

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 19,546 _5,135 277 24,958

Noninterest Income 6,510 580 7,090
Noninterest Expense 15,011 4,401 214 19,626

Income before income tax provision 11,045 1,314 63 12,422
Income tax provision 3,032 453 21 3,506

Net Income $ 8,013 $ 861 $ 42 $ 8,916

Preferred Stock dividend $ �  $ 150 $ (150) $ �
Net Income available to common shareholders $ 8,013 $ 711 $ 192 $ 8,916

Per Share Data
Net income, basic $ 1.43 $ 0.61 $ (0.63) $ 1.41
Net income, diluted $ 1.42 $ 0.55 $ (0.57) $ 1.40
Cash dividends $ 0.79 $ �  $ �  $ 0.79
Average common shares outstanding
Basic 5,591,839 1,162,334 (418,344) 6,335,829
Diluted 5,642,056 1,563,408 (819,418) 6,386,046

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information.

48

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

97

Notes to American and Community First Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

The merger will be accounted for in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 141, �Business Combinations� and
Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,� and accordingly, the assets and liabilities of
Community First will be recorded at their respective fair values on the date the merger is completed. The shares of American common stock